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Abstract

Objectives: To evaluate the response to mentoring amongst medical students after introduction
of a structured mentorship programme. Methods: This was a cross sectional study conducted
at Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences and Research, [HIMSR] New Delhi. A pre validated
confidential questionnaire, designed as both open and closed ended questions was utilised to
obtain responses from a sample size of 300 students, both males and females. Our questionnaire
solicited the following information: clarity of the concept to the mentee, duration of being
involved in the programme, preferred mentoring model, comments on intended benefits and
those obtained, frequency of meetings, forms of communication used and preferred place
of interaction. All students in 1, 2 and 3 year at HIMSR who agreed to participate in the
study were included. Results: A total of 231 students returned their questionnaire, making the
response rate of 77%. Different forms of communication were being used, of which personal
meeting was most frequent. Both males and females were contacting their mentors in person.
Majority of students preferred the mentorship model to be 1:1 and faculty members as mentors
instead of senior students. Most of the students wanted the relationship to be mutual on both
the sides, with both mentors and mentees having a say in the allocation process. There was no
preference to gender for most of the students. Conclusions: The mentorship programme found
good acceptance with medical students.
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Introduction

Mentoring has been termed as critical for advancement of science in internal medicine, paediatrics, primary
care, and gynaecology.! It is an important component to having a successful career in medicine, enhancing
acquisition of clinical and research skills and significantly increasing active participation of students in
research while still at medical school.? It positively correlates with better academic orientation, focussed
goals and increased research inclination.” Mentoring contributes to professionalism, enhances performance
and helps students to cope with stress of studies and career planning. Mentoring in Medicine is a relatively
newer concept in India with scanty data available on availability and types of mentoring. There is deficiency
of structured Mentoring Programmes as awareness of benefits still lacking. We introduced this programme
at our medical college as a pilot project. The students are allocated mentors from amongst faculty members
soon after their admission in the medical college. This is done by sequential randomisation using sealed
opaque envelopes. In the introductory session, students are explained the concept of medical mentorship,
how they can benefit from the programme and introduced to their mentors. They are encouraged to interact
with their mentors on a regular basis. In case of any pressing issues, both the mentees and mentors have easy
access to Mentorship Cell.
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Aim of the Study

This study was planned to evaluate the response
to mentoring amongst medical students after
introduction of a structured mentorship programme.
We aimed to analyse the advantages and drawbacks
of the programme and to take suggestions for
improvement.

Materials and Methods

This was a cross sectional study conducted at
Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences and
Research, New Delhi. The study was approved by
the institutional ethical committee. A pre validated
confidential questionnaire, designed as both open
and closed ended questions was utilised to obtain
responses from a sample size of 300 students, both
males and females. Our questionnaire solicited the
following information: clarity of the concept to the
mentee, duration of being involved in the programme,
preferred mentoring model, comments on intended
benefits and those obtained. We further sought to
assess the mentor mentee relationship regarding
frequency of meetings, forms of communication

used and preferred place of interaction.

Inclusion criteria: All medical students in 1%, 2" and
3 year at HIMSR who agreed to participate in the
study

Exclusion criteria: Any medical student who did not
consent to participate in the study

Results

A total of 231 students returned their questionnaire,
making the response rate of 77%. All the students
were aware of the concept of Medical Mentorship
and the model of one to one mentorship was being
practiced at the medical college.

Table 1 shows the different aspects of Mentorship
being followed in the College. The third year students
were meeting their mentors most often, followed by
Istyear and lastly 2™ year students. Different forms of
communication were being used, of which personal
meeting was most frequent. Both males and females
were contacting their mentors in person. Phone and
social media were also being utilized. Contact by
email was less common.

Tablel: Details of Mentorship Programme at HIMSR

| 1%t year | 2% year | 3" year | Males | Females
Frequency of meetings
Weekly 8 [11.1%] 6 [8.1%)] 2 [2.3%] 5 [5%] 11 [8.3%]
Monthly 4 [5.5%] 16 [21.6%] 8 [9.4%] 12 [12%] 16 [12.2%]
Quarterly 7 [9.7%] 10 [13.5%] 10 [11.7%)] 18 [18%] 9 [6.8%]
Bi-annually 53 [73.6%] 42 [56.7%] 65 [76.4%] 65 [65%] 95 [72.5%]
72 74 85 100 131
Forms of communication used
Personal meeting 25[34.7%] 49 [66.2%] 50 [58.8%] 59 [59%] 65[49.6%]
Phone 15 [20.8%] 6 [8.1%] 15 [17.6%] 11[11%)] 25 [19.1%]
Email 10 [13.8%] 1[1.3%] 5 [5.8%] 8 [8%] 8 [6.1%]
Social media 22 [30.5%] 18 [24.3%] 15 [17.6%] 22 [22%)] 33 [25.1%]
72 74 85 100 131
Do you think Mentorship programme has benefitted you? [%]
Yes 60 [83.3%] 50 [67.5%] 69 [81.1%] 77 [77%] 102 [77.8%)]
No 6 [8.3%] 15[20.2%] 0 [0] 11[11%)] 10 [7.6%]
Don’t know 6 [8.3%] 9 [12.1%)] 16 [18.8%] 12 [12%] 19 [14.4%]
72 74 85 100 131

Table 2 shows the preferences of students for
different aspects of mentorship programme. Majority
of students preferred the mentorship model to be 1:1
and faculty members as mentors instead of senior
students. Most of the students wanted the relationship
to be mutual on both the sides, with both mentors and
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mentees having a say in the allocation process. There
was no preference to gender for most of the students.

Majority of the students realized that having mentors
can benefit them academically. Most of the students
felt that many other problems such as adjustment
problems can also be discussed with their mentors.
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Table 2: Student preferences for Mentorship Programme

| 1% Year | 2" Year | 34 Year | Males | Females
Q1. What According To You Should Be The Preferred Ratio Of Mentors And Mentees?
L1 41 53 50 59 85
) [56.9%] [71.6%] [58.8%] [59%] [64.9%]
13 08 18 18 21
1: Many
[18.0%] [10.8%] [21.2%] [18%] [16%]
10 10 17 19 18
Many:1
[13.8%] [13.5%] [20%] [19%] [13.7%]
08 03 04 07
Many: Many 00
[11.1%] [4.0%] [4%] [5.3%]
72 74 85 100 131
Q2. Who According To You Should Serve As A Mentor?
. 8 10 12 21 9
Senior student
[11.1%] [13.5%)] [14.1%)] [21%)] [6.9%]
64 64 73 79 122
Faculty
[88.9%] [86.5%] [85.9%] [79%] [93.1%)]
72 74 85 100 131
Q.3 How would you prefer mentorship to be, voluntary or involuntary?
62 55 70 85 102
Voluntary
[86.1%] [74.3%] [82.4%] [85%] [77.9%]
10 19 15 15 29
Involuntary
[13.9%] [25.7%] [17.6%] [15%)] [22.1%)]
72 74 85 100 131
Q4. What do you think would be the ideal number of Meetings?
25 25 23 25 48
Weekly
[34.7%] [33.8%)] [27.1%)] [25%)] [36.6%]
35 35 38 46 62
Monthly
[48.6%] [47.3%] [44.7%] [46%] [47.3%]
10 10 20 24 16
Quarterly
[13.9%] [13.5%)] [23.5%)] [24%] [12.2%)]
. 2 4 4 5 5
Biannually
[2.8%] [5.4%] [4.7%] [5%] [3.8%]
72 74 85 100 131
Q5.Best Place For These Meetings
Teacher’s 30 23 22 22 53
Room [41.7%] [31.1%] [25.9%)] [22%)] [40.5%)]
Common place like 25 16 30 19 52
lecture theatre [34.7%] [21.6%] [35.3%)] [22%)] [39.7%]
. 17 35 33 59 26
Outside campus
[23.6%] [47.3%] [38.8%] [59%] [19.8%)]
72 74 85 100 131
Q6. What Form Of Communication You Suggest For Such Meetings?
50 50 55 55 100
Personal
[69.4%] [67.6%] [64.7%] [55%] [76.3%]
10 2 7 15 4
Phone call
[13.9%] [2.7%] [8.2%] [15%] [3.1%]
. 5 5 8 4 14
Email
[6.9%] [6.7%] [9.4%] [4%] [10.7%]

31

31




Mentoring in Medicine

. . 7 17 15 26 13
Social media
[9.7%] [23%] [17.6%] [26%] [9.9%]
72 74 85 100 131
Q8. Mentors Should Be Given A Chance To Choose Their Mentees?
39 47 50 91
Yes 45 [45%)]
[54.2%] [63.5%] [58.8%] [69.5%]
N 33 27 35 55 [55%] 40
0
[45.8%)] [36.5%] [41.2%] ’ [30.5%]
72 74 85 100 131
Q9. Mentees Should Be Given A Chance To Choose Their Mentors?
v 52 57 70 25 [759%] 104
es
2% 6 4% ’ 79.4%
[72.2%] [77%] [82.4%] [
20 17 15 27
No 25 [25%]
[27.8%] [23%] [17.6%] [20.6%]
72 74 85 100 131
Q10. Do You Think Gender of Mentee be considered in allocation of Mentor?
8 4 15 5 22
Yes
[11.1%)] [5.4%)] [17.6%] [5%] [16.8%]
N 64 70 70 95 109
0
88.9%] [94.6%] [82.4%] [95%] [83.2%]
72 74 85 100 131
Discussion literature: one-to-one, group, peer-to-peer, on-line

The importance of medical mentorship has been
increasingly recognised in the past few decades and
many countries have introduced it as an integral
part of medical curriculum. Various benefits of
mentoring have been identified, some common
ones being exchange of ideas between students
and faculty, integration of students into faculty
network, improving the academic performance of
students, improving the quality of research and
most importantly promotion of key competencies of
communication skills and developing empathy levels,
thus helping mentees achieve a greater satisfaction in
career and personal life.* Acknowledging the rise in
incidence of psychological abnormalities, suicides
and apathy amongst doctors,’ the Medical Council of
India [MCI] has proposed teaching of ethics, attitudes
and professionalism to students from first year in
medical school and their integration into all phases
of learning®. MCI has also made establishment of
Mentoring Cell mandatory in all medical colleges’

We could not assess the general awareness of
mentoring in medicine as the participants were
already enrolled in the programme. The response
rate to our questionnaire was 77%. This rate is found
acceptable by most of the researchers.

Different types of mentoring are described in
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mentoring etc. The present study found a higher
acceptability for one-to-one mentoring. We calculated
an average number of 1-2 meetings between mentors
and mentees. It included the introductory meeting
which was compulsory for all the participants. This is
way behind the average number of seven meetings as
observed by other studies.” On analysing the reasons,
we found that there was hesitation on part of mentees
in talking to faculty members. Similar observations
have been noted in other studies which have noted
that in a mentoring relationship, the mentors often
consider that the onus of meeting lies with the
mentees.*It is also generally agreed that although the
initiation of mentoring process should be done by the
faculty members, the students need to be pro-active
to maintain the success of this relationship.'-!>!13

Most of the participants [89% students] felt the
lack of common free time to interact. This has been
observed by others also van Eps et al, %15 who have
also commented that mentorship is a commitment,
and mentors being the more reliable participant in
this relationship, should perceive it as an essential
part of training medical undergraduates and shoulder
the responsibility with enthusiasm. '¢

The increase in level of understanding between
mentors and mentees has been observed in many
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studies where mentors felt that this was an interesting
way to involve the student in the intricacies of
medical education.!”!®!” However there were
concerns regarding blurring of the barriers between
teacher and student.

Most of the mentees appreciated the initiative of
mentorship. One student commented, ‘My aunt had
ectopic pregnancy, none of the people in my family
were willing to get her admitted due to festival. I was
in a dilemma, and then I called up my mentor for
advice. It was such a relief to have an unbiased and
good opinion.” Another student wrote, ‘My mentor
was explaining a maternal death to the family. It
was such a touching experience for me, to see how
effectively she counseled the husband and took pains
to expedite the process of discharge. I hope that one
day, I will also be able to behave like that.’

With an increasing importance being given to teach
medical humanities as part of medical curriculum,

students are being taught communication, humanism
and ethics in didactic courses. Mentoring can play a
major role in exposing the undergraduates to feelings
of empathy by serving as a personal model. One of
the shortcomings of this paper is that we have not
taken into account the perception of the mentors to
this programme. This needs to be investigated to get
a wholesome picture of the Structured Mentorship
Programme.

Conclusion

» The mentorship programme found good
acceptance with medical students.

» The students desire to have arole in allocation
of mentors.

» The preferred mentorship model is of one-
to-one mentorship.
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